

SCHOOL FEES 2025

2025 Fee Schedule

School Fees 2025

Full Fee per Student	\$3,400
Lower Income Fee per Student	\$2,040

What is Included:

The tuition fee above covers all tuition, levies and charges for each child's education.

Additional costs will include: iPad Levy \$210 (Years 4, 5 & 6), School camp (Years 3 - 6) and Jackets (Year 6).

Lower Income Fee

To be eligible for the lower income fee, you need to qualify as a low income family. This is determined by your family's gross income and is a value set by the State Government.

In 2025, your family's gross income needs to be below approximately \$71,000 for a family with one school-age child. (The limit will vary depending on how many dependent children you have.)

Proof of income is required and applicants will need to apply which is completed online.

Our bursar can help you if you have any questions about applying for the lower income fee.

Compulsory Instalment

The Compulsory Instalment Fee of \$400 covers stationery, classroom supplies, curriculum materials, levies, excursions, incursions, and sporting carnivals (3-6).

This instalment is to be paid in full on **Book Day**, Friday, 24 January 2025 or by prepayment as per the tear off authority slip.

Please note if the composite fee is prepaid you may proceed straight to the hall for book collection. All payments (if not prepaid) can be made by credit card or EFT. **The Qkr App is not available for this payment.**

This instalment must be paid in full before or at Book Day.

Sibling Discounts

Full Fee 2025 (including \$400 Compulsory Instalment)

No. of Children	Fee	Total
1st Child	\$3,400	\$3,400
2nd Child	\$2,890	\$6,290
3rd Child	\$2,380	\$8,670
4th Child	\$0	\$8,670

Lower Income Fee 2025 (including \$400 Compulsory Instalment)

No. of Children	Fee	Total
1st Child	\$2040	\$2040
2nd Child	\$1,734	\$3774
3rd Child	\$1,428	\$5202
4th Child	\$0	\$5202

All fee payments, whether paid by the term or by instalments must be finalised by Friday, 14 November, 2025 unless prior arrangements have been made with the Bursar.

NB: Fees not paid by due dates will incur a 5% late payment fee.

In early February, statements will be forwarded to all families outlining the total School Fees for the year.

Statements will be then forwarded at the beginning of each School Term.

The school requires a full term's notice in writing to the Principal before a current student is withdrawn from St Monica's Parish School. Failure to supply this notice will result in one term's school fees being charged in lieu.

Payments

Payments can be made in full or by an approved payment plan. We encourage all families to set up weekly, fortnightly or monthly direct debit payments and options include:

- Direct Debit deductions from your bank account (forms available from the office)
- **BPay** reference numbers are printed on invoices and statements
- Credit Card Visa or Mastercard (forms available from the office)
- EFTPOS
- Qkr App

Frequency of Payment (Full Fee 2025 - excluding \$400 Compulsory Instalment)

	Weekly (44 weeks)	Fortnightly (22 fortnights)	Monthly (10 months)
1 Child	\$ 68.18	\$136.36	\$300.00
2 Children	\$124.77	\$249.54	\$549.00
3 Children	\$169.77	\$339.54	\$747.00
4 Children	\$169.77	\$339.54	\$747.00

Frequency of Payment (Lower Income Fee 2025 – excluding \$400 Compulsory Instalment)

	Weekly (44 weeks)	Fortnightly (22 fortnights)	Monthly (10 months)
1 Child	\$ 37.27	\$ 74.54	\$164.00
2 Children	\$ 67.59	\$135.18	\$297.40
3 Children	\$ 90.95	\$181.90	\$400.20
4 Children	\$ 90.95	\$181.90	\$400.20

If you need assistance meeting payments or have any questions, please call the School Office.

Families in Financial Difficulty

A request for a fee concession due to financial difficulty must be addressed to the School Bursar. On receipt of the completed Application for Reduction in School Fees (2025) form, an assessment will be made as to eligibility and an interview may need to be arranged to enable a confidential and considerable assessment of the situation. If you require assistance in completing this form, please contact the School and make a time to meet in the first two weeks of Term 1, 2025.

Please note: Families that are eligible for School Card or a Fee Remission are still required to commit a minimum regular monthly payments between February and October towards the discounted tuition fees.

Financial Management Policy

The St Monica's Parish School Board acknowledges its responsibility to take all reasonable and legal steps, including a debt collection agency where necessary to ensure school fees are collected in full.

Families experiencing difficulties with the payment of their school fees or requiring further assistance are encouraged to contact the Principal, or Bursar to how the school can assist.

Louise Watkins Bursar